The Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands Minutes of a Regular Council meeting held Thursday, February 9, 2023

PRESENT: Mayor Al MacNevin, Councillors: Patti Aelick, Al Boyd, Laurie Cook, Mike Erskine, William Koehler, Dawn Orr, George Williamson, and Bruce Wood.

STAFF PRESENT: Sheryl Wilkin, Treasurer Heidi Ferguson, Deputy-Clerk

Mayor MacNevin called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Disclosure of pecuniary interest and the general nature thereof – none.

Resolution No. 19-02-2023 Moved by: G. Williamson Seconded by: P. Aelick RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands approves agenda.

Resolution No. 20-02-2023 Moved by: A. Boyd Seconded by: B. Wood BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands approves the financial reports as presented.

Carried

Carried

Resolution No. 21-02-2023 Moved by: M. Erskine Seconded by: G. Williamson RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands now reads a first, second and third time and finally passes By-Law No. 2023-03, being a by-law to provide for the Interim Tax Levy, provide for the payment of taxes and the charging of penalty and interest.

Carried

Resolution No. 22-02-2023 Moved by: A. Boyd Seconded by: M. Erskine RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands now reads a first, second and third time and finally passes By-Law No. 2023-04, being a by-law for the Borrowing from TD Canada Trust.

Carried

Resolution No. 23-02-2023 Moved by: M. Erskine Seconded by: G. Williamson RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands authorizes the Mayor and CAO to enter into an agreement with the Northern Ontario Heritage Corporation for funding for the Spider Bay Marina Pier 6 dock replacement, as per the attached.

The Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands Minutes of Council

Resolution No. 24-02-2023 Moved by: L. Cook Seconded by: B. Wood RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands does now adjourn at 7:26 pm.

Carried

Al MacNevin, Mayor

Heidi Ferguson, Deputy-Clerk

Page 2